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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr S H King

	Scheme
	Standard Life Self Invested Personal Plan

	Respondents
	Standard Life Assurance Limited


Subject
Mr King complains that Standard Life made improper deductions from his self invested personal pension plan, and he objects to charges in respect of funded initial commission.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against Standard Life as it provided appropriate information and complied with the pension plan’s terms and conditions.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr King has a Standard Life Self Invested Personal Pension Plan (SIPP), which was set up with a transfer payment from another pension provider.  Standard Life is the manager and administrator of the SIPP.  On 18 March 2008 Mr King signed a Standard Life application form containing a declaration stating, so far as is relevant to his application to me:
“…I agree to be bound by the SIPP terms and conditions…I agree to my financial adviser receiving the commission and/or fees described in parts 4a and 4c.”

Part 4a of the application form provided for a choice to be made between funded initial commission (FIC) (a monthly charge taken from the SIPP for six years), initial commission (a single charge deducted when the SIPP commenced), and fund based renewal commission (a regular charge throughout the life of the SIPP).  The questions in part 4a were not answered, but “commission as per enclosed illustration” was written across the top of the page.  Mr King’s independent financial adviser (IFA) informed the Pensions Advisory Service that he wrote these words on the form.  Part 4c of the application form did not apply to Mr King, as it was only to be used if the IFA was not claiming commission.
2. Standard Life paid commission to Mr King’s IFA, calculated at 2% of the transfer payment.
3. Mr A, a Standard Life representative, attended one meeting with Mr King and his IFA, at the IFA’s request.  Mr A’s role was to provide technical support to the IFA.
4. The “attached illustration” referred to in part 4a of the application form stated, so far as charges were concerned:
“Charges for commission.
We’ll take a charge from the part of your plan from your transfer value, each month, for the first six years of your plan.  The yearly rate is 0.4%.  This is in respect of Funded Initial Commission paid to your adviser.
If you decide to take income in the first six years of your plan, the yearly rate will be higher for any post pension date arrangement that a tax free lump sum is taken from.  Please see the Key Features document SLSIP17 for further details.

If you buy a pension, or take a transfer value, in the first six years of your plan, we’ll take a charge from your plan to cover the Funded Initial Commission charges still to be deducted from your fund.  This will be based on the remaining monthly charges between the date you buy a pension or take a transfer value and the end of the six years.  Please see the Key Features document SLSIP17 for further details.”
5. Standard Life sent Mr King’s IFA a Key Features booklet to be passed on to him, but Mr King says he never received it.  Standard Life provided a Key Features booklet (version SLSIP17) to my office; the version supplied is for the Active Money SIPP, which was introduced by Standard Life in September 2010.  However, Standard Life says the wording is the same as the booklet sent to Mr King’s IFA.  The booklet includes the following:
“Funded Initial Commission (for which we make an Additional Charge).

You can choose up to a maximum of 5% of the payment you’re making.

We’ll take a monthly charge, at a yearly rate of 0.2% for every 1% of commission we pay, from the current value [“current value” was defined in the booklet as “the value of your payment(s) at the time we collect the charge”] of the payment.  We’ll do this over a period of six years from the date the payment is made.

You can choose up to a combined maximum for Initial Commission and Funded Initial Commission of 8%.”

6. The terms and conditions of Mr King’s SIPP stated:

“Trustee cash account.
…

6.3  We can also take money from your holding in the trustee cash account to…collect charges or pay expenses.

…

6.5  Your holding in the trustee cash account can’t become overdrawn.”

…
“Charges for funded initial commission or adviser remuneration: single or transfer payment.
9.23  We make an “additional charge” from an account set up for a single or transfer payment if you ask us to pay funded initial commission to your adviser for that account (or if we pay remuneration, benefits and services to your adviser that correspond to funded initial commission).  We express the additional charge as a percentage of the value of the account and we deduct it from the account on the monthly charge date for a fixed period, known as the charging period.”
“Monthly charge date” was defined in the terms and conditions as:

“The day in each month on which we deduct any monthly charges.”
7. Standard Life issued a SIPP policy dated 31 July 2008 to Mr King.  It included the following:

“Charges.
Funded Initial Commission.

You instructed us to pay your adviser £1,809.66 initial commission for this transfer payment.  We call this an “additional charge.”
To cover our costs in paying this initial commission, we’ll charge you 1/12th of 0.4% of the value of this transfer payment each month from 26 August 2008 to 26 July 2014.

If you take a lump sum from this transfer payment before 26 July 2014 we’ll increase this charge.  We’ll collect the new charge from the first monthly charge date after we pay the lump sum to 26 July 2014.

…

How we’ll collect the charges.

We can collect the charges described above by cancelling units held for you in the Standard Life Investment Policy or by taking them from the Trustee Cash Account or by doing both…Until you give us different instructions, we’ll normally collect the charges by cancelling units held for you in the Standard Life Investment Policy.”

8. The “terms and conditions” booklet supplied with the policy included the following:
“4.1  We can accept the following payments into the scheme...a transfer payment…a payment from your employer…a payment from you, or a payment from a third party…
…

4.4  We set a minimum transfer payment, a minimum single payment, a minimum regular monthly payment and a minimum regular yearly payment that we’ll accept…
…

4.7  All regular payments must be made by variable direct debit.  They can be paid monthly or yearly.  The payer can, at any time, reduce or stop the regular payment they’re making.  But we can refuse to accept any regular payment that’s below a minimum set by us.
…

9.23  We make an “additional charge” from an account set up for a single or transfer payment if you ask us to pay funded initial commission to your adviser for that account (or if we pay remuneration, benefits or services to your adviser that correspond to funded initial commission).  We express the additional charge as a percentage of the value of the account and we deduct it from the account on the monthly charge date for a fixed period, known as the charging period.

…

9.23  You can ask us to collect the charges for commission:

· by cancelling units proportionately from the Standard Life Investment Policy funds in which you’re invested; or
· by taking them from your holding in the trustee cash account; or

· by doing both, in proportion to your investment in Standard Life Investment Policy funds and your investment in other assets.
If you don’t give us any instructions, we’ll apply the last option.”

9. In January 2009 Mr King transferred funds with two other pension providers into his SIPP, again on a FIC basis.

10. Mr King subsequently complained to Standard Life that he had not been informed that his IFA had been paid the full commission when the SIPP was set up, and it was being recovered from Mr King in instalments over six years.  Mr King also complained that the payments he was projected to make over six years amounted to more than the commission paid to the IFA, and so it appeared that Standard Life was charging interest.  Mr King said that if all this been explained to him at the beginning, he would have opted for initial commission and had the full amount deducted from his SIPP in one payment.
11. Mr King’s trustee cash account subsequently became overdrawn as a result of charges deducted from it.  Standard Life asked Mr King to pay a minimum of 6 months FIC (£234) to his account.  Mr King paid £81.26 by direct credit and two monthly standing order payments of £39.  Standard Life returned the two monthly payments, saying that they were below the minimum payment it accepted.  Mr King offered to make a single payment.  In a letter dated 18 October 2010 Standard Life agreed to this and requested £1,470.02, which was the balance of FIC then outstanding.  Standard Life pointed out that depending on fund performance, further FIC charges could become payable in accordance with the SIPP’s terms and conditions.  Mr King says that he did not receive this letter.
12. Mr King continued to insist that he should pay charges direct to Standard Life as and when they fell due, and that if he had to pay FIC, which he disputed, it should amount over the six year period to exactly what his IFA was paid.  Standard Life refused to agree to this, and disinvested some of Mr King’s SIPP fund to pay charges totalling £1,242.
13. Mr King subsequently made an application to me about Standard Life, and another to the Financial Ombudsman Service (FOS) about his IFA.  Mr King’s complaint to FOS was outside its jurisdiction, as his IFA was employed by a company that had ceased trading.  FOS referred Mr King to the Financial Services Compensation Scheme.
Summary of Mr King’s position
14. Mr King says that his IFA did not tell him about the different methods of recovering commission from his SIPP.  Mr King says that had he been properly informed, he would have chosen the initial commission option.
15. Mr King argues that the contract between him and Standard Life does not permit the deduction of commission on any basis because the declaration “I agree to my financial adviser receiving the commission and/or fees described in parts 4a and 4c” can have had no effect when 4a was left blank (4c being inapplicable and also blank).  He suggests that there is no evidence that the illustration that the handwritten note refers to was in fact the one which took account of FIC.
16. Mr King says that his IFA may not have passed documents to him, and copies of them supplied by Standard Life may not be authentic.  In particular, Mr King considers that Standard Life falsely represented to my office that the letter dated 18 October 2010 referred to above was sent to him (amongst other things he says it is contradicted by other letters and is inconsistent in tone with them).
17. Mr King says that when his SIPP was set up, he was not told that Standard Life paid his IFA commission in one payment.

18. Mr King says that FIC will increase the total amount he has to pay over the six year period, as Standard Life is charging interest on what is, in essence, a loan to him to repay the commission in instalments.  Mr King says that he never agreed to this, and as a matter of principle he refuses to enter into contracts that involve the payment of interest.
19. If he is obliged to pay commission at all, Mr King asks me to direct Standard Life to change his SIPP to an initial commission basis, with the FIC charges cancelled, including the disinvestment that was made to pay for them.  Mr King also seeks compensation for loss of investment growth due to FIC.
20. Mr King asks that I hold an oral hearing to consider his application to me, as he feels that Standard Life’s letters are inconsistent, and the company avoided answering his questions.
21. Mr King sent my office a list of 27 allegations of maladministration by Standard Life, and asked that I comment on them.
Summary of Standard Life’s position
22. Standard Life says that the documents supplied to Mr King explained that his SIPP had been set up on an FIC basis, and how FIC worked.
23. Standard Life says that Mr King’s IFA should have explained the commission options to him.
24. Standard Life says that it attempted to accommodate Mr King’s requests, by agreeing to him making FIC payments to his SIPP and offering to take a single payment to clear the balance due to date.
Conclusions
25. Mr King has asked for a hearing because he thinks Standard Life’s evidence is unreliable and should be tested. I will usually only hold an oral hearing in the following circumstances:
a)
where there are differing accounts of a particular material event and the credibility of the witnesses needs to be tested;

b)
where the honesty or integrity of a party has been questioned and the party concerned has requested a hearing;
c)
where there are disputed material and primary facts which cannot properly be determined from the papers alone.

None of these apply to my consideration of Mr King’s application, and so I have decided that an oral hearing is not required. 
26. In particular, I do not think that an examination of Standard Life could affect the outcome of the complaint. Mr King accuses them, in effect, of fabricating evidence.  But I have no reason to suspect them of that, any more than I doubt Mr King’s evidence on the facts. I see no good reason that Standard Life should pretend that it sent documents and letters to Mr King and his IFA, and falsify a letter.  Certainly there would be no gain for Standard Life in doing so.  Standard documents would have been issued when Mr King took out his SIPP and Standard Life did not know that a complaint would subsequently be made.  Standard Life’s letters to Mr King merely show Standard Life trying to collect the FIC and enforce the SIPP’s terms and conditions.

27. It would anyway not make any difference to the outcome of the complaint if the 18 October 2010 letter was a later forgery (though it would obviously be a very serious matter if it was).
28. It is my understanding that Mr King’s IFA should have explained the charging structure to him, including FIC and the other commission options, so that Mr King could make an informed choice.  However, that matter is not in my jurisdiction and I make no finding as to whether the IFA did that or not.  Mr King’s application to me can only be about Standard Life and not his IFA.  Standard Life provided explanatory documentation, and its representative was available to give the IFA technical support, but it was the IFA’s job to provide Mr King with the advice he needed.   Mr King’s choice of FIC (or his IFA’s choosing it for him) is not a matter for me to consider.
29. Standard Life’s role was to provide adequate information about the SIPP and administer it in accordance with the terms and conditions.  Standard Life provided an illustration, key features and a policy with terms and conditions.  These all explained that FIC charges would be made at an annual equivalent of 0.4% of the value of the transfer payment.  It followed from this that FIC charges over the six year collection period would not necessarily amount to the same as the commission paid to Mr King’s IFA.

30. I see no particular reason to doubt Mr King’s statement that the IFA did not pass the Key Features booklet to him.  However, Standard Life cannot be held responsible any shortcomings of Mr King’s IFA.  Standard Life provided an acceptable level of information about FIC and how it worked.
31. Mr King accepts that he signed Standard Life’s application form containing a declaration that he agreed to the SIPP’s terms and conditions, in particular, charges in respect of the chosen commission option. On his account, he signed a declaration agreeing to payment of commission as described in 4a, when the specific type of commission was unidentified.  In my view that simply left the matter open.  His agreement was to the IFA receiving the commission described in part 4a.  There were three such arrangements in 4a.  The fact that no particular one was identified did not mean that as a matter of contract none of them could be paid.

32. It is possible that his IFA subsequently added the words “commission as per enclosed illustration” but that does not alter the fact that Mr King had agreed to the terms and conditions.  Mr King’s IFA, who acted for him told Standard Life that Mr King had opted for FIC.  Standard Life was entitled to accept that instruction and deduct FIC charges from Mr King’s SIPP, rather than accept payments direct from Mr King, and to disinvest units to pay the charges.
33. Standard Life did not make a loan to Mr King, or charge interest.  The amount that Standard Life received in FIC charges depended on fund performance over a six year period.
34. Standard Life tried to accommodate Mr King by agreeing to accept a single payment from him in respect of outstanding FIC charges to date.  The SIPP’s terms and conditions provided for minimum payments, although I consider that this provision related principally to contributions and not charges.  The terms and conditions made no specific provision for FIC charges to be paid direct by the policyholder, and Standard Life was entitled to refuse to accept this.  Having agreed to do so on a limited basis in an effort to resolve Mr King’s concerns, it was not unreasonable for Standard Life to insist on the same minimum amounts that applied to contributions to the SIPP.
35. It is unfortunate that Mr King did not receive Standard Life’s letter dated 18 October 2010, which contained the company’s offer outlined in the preceding paragraph.  However, it is more than probable from subsequent correspondence that Mr King would not have accepted it anyway.
36. It is not necessary for me to separately determine each of the 27 matters on Mr King’s list.  Almost all of them relate to correspondence that took place after the complaint arose and concern minor alleged inaccuracies and ambiguities.  For example, Mr King objects to a letter that says his cheque was enclosed when in fact it was a Standard Life cheque (drawn in his favour).  At the most that was slightly loose wording.  Its meaning is perfectly clear.   Some of his other examples may be more justified, but none has caused him substantial harm or loss.
37. I appreciate that Mr King considers that his SIPP should not have been set up on an FIC basis, but Standard Life did so in accordance with Mr King’s application form and instructions from his IFA.  Standard Life made reasonable efforts to resolve a problem that was not of its making.  It follows that I do not uphold Mr King’s complaint.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

7 February 2012 
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